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ThiV ManagemenW¶V DiVcXVVion and Anal\ViV (³MD&A´) of financial poViWion and UeVXlWV of opeUaWionV of Hone\ BadgeU Silver 
Inc. (³Hone\ BadgeU´ oU Whe ³Compan\´)  has been prepared based on information available to Honey Badger as at November 
19, 2020, and shoXld be Uead in conjXncWion ZiWh Hone\ BadgeU¶V consolidated interim unaudited financial statements and 
related notes as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019. These consolidated interim unaudited financial 
statements and MD&A are presented in Canadian dollars and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
RepoUWing SWandaUdV (³IFRS´) aV iVVXed b\ Whe InWeUnaWional AccoXnWing SWandaUdV BoaUd (³IASB´) applicable to the 
preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.  
 
Readers are cautioned that the MD&A may contain forward-looking statements and that actual events may vary from 
managemenW¶V e[pecWaWionV. ReadeUV aUe encoXUaged Wo Uead Whe ³CaXWionaU\ SWaWemenW on Forward-Looking InfoUmaWion´ 
aW Whe end of WhiV MD&A and Wo conVXlW Hone\ BadgeU¶V conVolidaWed interim unaudited financial statements for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 and the corresponding notes to the financial statements which are available on 
our website at www.honeybadgerexp.com and on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
Business Overview and Strategy  

 
Honey Badger is a publicly-listed corporation RQ WKH TSX VHQWXUH E[FKaQJH (³TSXV´) XQGHU WKH V\PERO TUF, LV LQcorporated 
under the laws of Ontario and is involved primarily in the identification, acquisition and advancement of mineral exploration 
properties with a particular focus on mineral exploration projects located in northern Ontario and QXHEHF. HRQH\ BaGJHU¶V 
mineral properties are currently in the exploration stage. The Company does not operate any mines.  Under the direction of 
newly appointed management, the Company may consider new silver-driven mining related opportunities primarily in the 
Americas to diversify and grow its portfolio of assets in what it deems to be mining-friendly jurisdictions. 
 
HRQH\ BaGJHU¶V FRQWLQXHG RSHUaWLRQV aUH GHSHQGHQW XSRQ WKH aELOLW\ RI WKH CRPSaQ\ WR REWaLQ ILQaQFLQJ IRU WKH ongoing 
exploration of its mineral properties and the possible expansion of its portfolio of assets.  The Company has not yet determined 
whether any of its mineral properties contain mineralization that is economically recoverable. In consideration of future 
acquisitions, the company will conduct detailed due diligence as appropriate to determine to the viability of any undertaking. 
 
As of September 30, 2020, the Company had 1 employee. Certain professional, administrative, and geological services were 
provided to the Company by independent contractors, including corporations and/or individuals who may  act in the capacity 
of officers or directors of Honey Badger.  
 
The long-term business objectives of the Company are to: 
 

1. acquire mineral properties and interests in mining-related opportunities it considers prospective to strengthen its 
portfolio of silver-driven assets, 

2. advance the geological knowledge of its mineral properties through successive exploration programs, the 
comprehensive conduct of due diligence on select assets under consideration, broaden the CRPSaQ\¶V participation in 
joint ventures where it can foster accretive acquisitions, 

3. investigate and source mining-related opportunities and interests in existing and prospective silver-driven mining 
assets primarily in mining-friendly jurisdictions in the Americas, and 

4. if deemed advantageous, dispose of its mineral properties   
 
The Company may undertake the purchase or joint venture of exploration properties with the understanding that the value of 
an exploration property is highly dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable mineralization, the long-term 
SUHVHUYaWLRQ RI WKH CRPSaQ\¶V RZQHUVKLS LQWHUHVW LQ WKH XQGHUO\LQJ PLQHUaO SURSHUW\, WKH aELOLW\ RI WKH CRPSaQ\ WR REWaLQ WKH 
necessary funding to complete sufficient exploration activities on the property, and the prospects of any future profitable 
SURGXFWLRQ WKHUHIURP, RU aOWHUQaWLYHO\ XSRQ WKH CRPSaQ\¶V aELOLW\ WR GLVSRVH RI LWV SURSHUW\ LQWHUHVWV RQ aQ aGYaQWaJHRXV EaVis. 
 
RLVN IaFWRUV WKaW PXVW EH FRQVLGHUHG LQ aFKLHYLQJ WKH CRPSaQ\¶V EXVLQHVV REMHFWLYHV LQFOXGH WKH ULVN WKaW H[SORUaWLRQ or joint 
venture activities may not result in the discovery of minerals or definition of any mineral resources or reserves, that significant 
expenses could be required to define mineral reserves, that environmental, land title and competitive issues may prevent the 
development of any mineral reserves, and that the Company or its prospective joint venture partners may fail to generate 
adequate funding to develop mineral reserves.  
 



 

3 
 

The Company accepts the risks which are inherent to mineral exploration programs, venturing into certain joint venture 
relationships, and the exposure to the cyclical nature of mineral prices. The Company relies on the geological and industry 
expertise of its Toronto-based management team and engages sub-contractors to complete certain aspects of its exploration and 
acquisition programs. 
 
 
Corporate Developments  

Thunder Bay Silver & Cobalt Corp. 
On June 7, 2018, the Company acquired Thunder Bay Silver & Cobalt Corp., a private company, which increased the 
CRPSaQ\¶V LQWHUHVWV LQ WKH TKXQGHU Ba\ aUHa. Under the terms of the acquisition, the Company issued 7,000,000 common 
shares, valued at $1,050,000 and made a cash payment of $53,000. During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company 
staked additional ground in the Thunder Bay area, within a prospective silver, cobalt, zinc, lead and gold district.  
 
On April 11, 2020, the Company cancelled 960 claims, including 70 claims making up the main block of Lily of the Valley 
and 890 claims surrounding the MSM high priority group that was protected with renewals and an exclusion application. 

 

Beaver Silver Property.  
On December 18, 2017, the Company signed a non-ELQGLQJ OHWWHU RI LQWHQW (WKH ³LOI´) WR HaUQ a 100% LQWHUHVW LQ WKH BHaYHU 
Silver Property, located in Thunder Bay, Ontario. The LOI provided that, subject to completion of a definitive option agreement 
and satisfaction of certain other terms and conditions including the receipt of all necessary corporate, shareholder, regulatory 
and stock exchange approvals, the vendor would grant the Company an option to acquire the Beaver Silver Property by making 
payments in cash, issuing securities of the Company and incurring exploration expenditures. Upon signing the LOI, the 
Company made a cash payment of $50,000 to the vendor.   

On July 19, 2018, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire up to a 100% interest in the Beaver Silver Property 
from Cairngorm Mines Ltd. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company may exercise the option over a three-year 
period, by making cash payments totalling $75,000 (which has been paid), issuing common shares with a market value of 
$410,000 over the option period and incurring exploration expenditures of $750,000 over the option period.  

In connection with the Cairngorm option the Company issued 357,143 common shares, valued at $42,857 on August 10, 2018 
and 6,000,000 common shares, valued at $240,000 on August 7, 2019.  
 

The following table summarizes the cumulative exploration and evaluation expenditures the Company has incurred on the 
various properties it owns: 

 
September 30, 2020 

 
Capital  
2019 

Thunder Bay 
LG Diamond & 

Wemindji Other Total
Balance, January 1, 2019 $ 1,756,754            $ 539,587               $ 3,311,800            $ 5,608,141            
Property acquisition 120,000               -                      -                      120,000               
Exploration expenditures 528,798               -                      -                      528,798               
Balance, September 30, 2019 $ 2,405,552         $ 539,587             -    3,311,800         $ 6,256,939         

Balance, January 1, 2020 2,867,416         $ 539,587             $ 3,311,800         6,718,803         
Exploration expenditires 51,720                 -                      -                      51,720                 
Balance, September 30, 2020 $ 2,919,136         $ 539,587             $ 3,311,800         6,770,523         



 

4 
 

On August 7, 2019, the Company issued 6,000,000 shares valued at $240,000, in connection with the Cairngorm option 
agreement.  
 
 
2020  
On August 21, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of securities for total gross proceeds of 
$500,000 consisting of units (the "Units") at a price of $0.04 per Unit, with each Unit comprised of one common share (a 
"Share") of the Company and one Share purchase warrant (a "Warrant") with each Warrant being exercisable to acquire one 
Share at a price of $0.05 per share for a period of 24 months. The securities issued in the Offering are subject to a statutory 
four months hold period. 

Board and Management Changes 
On July 23, 2020, the Company announced certain changes to its management team. Quentin Yarie, Craig Scherba and Kevin 
Tanas resigned from the Board in order to focus on other activities. The Board appointed Chad Williams and Rejean Gosselin 
to fill the vacancies resulting from such resignations.  

On August 24, 2020, the Company announced the resignation of Rejean Gosselin. The Board appointed Eduardo Baer to fill 
the remaining vacancy.  

On September 22, 2020, the Company announced the appointment of  Eduardo Baer as Chief Executive Officer. Mr. Baer 
assumes the role of Chief Executive Officer from Chad Williams, previously Interim President. Mr. Williams remains on as  
Chairman of the Board. The Company also announced the appointment of Pat Dubreuil, to the position of Vice President, 
Community and First Nations Engagement, Donna Yoshimatsu as Vice President of Investor Relations and Edmond Thorose 
as Vice President of Corporate Development.  

During October 2020, Donna Yoshimatsu and Pat Dubreuil resigned from their positions as Vice President of Investor Relations 
and Community of First Nations Engagement for personal reasons and to pursue other oppurtunities, respectively.  

 

 
Outlook  
Drilling on the Thunder Bay Silver-Cobalt Project took place during the spring of 2019 with a total of 2,046m being drilled.  
Drilling on the Project confirmed the extension of the Beaver Vein, and the discovery of a second high-grade silver vein, 
distinct from the Beaver Vein.  These new discoveries, with intersects in BM-19-014 of 1,004 g/t Ag over 4 metres, including 
1,674 g/t Ag over 2.4 metres (core length) and a second silver-bearing vein containing 69.2 g/t Ag over 1.8 metres (core length) 
indicate that these structures have considerable strike length potential.  Continued exploration will focus on extending these 
high-grade intersections along strike and to depth. 
 
Highlights of the 2019 drill program: 

� BM-19-014 intersected the Beaver Vein and contains 1,025 g/t AgEq over 4 metres (core length), including 1,701 g/t 
AgEq over 2.4 metres (core length); 
� BM-19-014 also intersected a second silver-bearing vein and contains 87.8 g/t AgEq over 1.8 metres (core length). 
� BM-19-012 collared in a sub-cropping silver vein near the Beaver Mine that contains 46 g/t AgEq over 1 metre (core 
length) 
� BM-19-015 intersected a new silver-bearing zone near the Beaver Mine that contains 90 g/t AgEq over 2 metres (core 
length) 
� SM-19-021 discovered a new silver-bearing zone near the Stewardson Mine that contains 105 g/t AgEq over 2 metres 
� BM-19-015 discovered the western extension of the Beaver Cobalt Zone and contains 0.05% Co over 9.45 metres 

 
Following the exploration programs, the Company is focusing on refining its exploration model both at the Thunder Bay Silver-
Cobalt Project and within its considerable land position in the promising Thunder Bay Silver-Cobalt district.   
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Results of Operations  
Q3 2020 

The Company realized a net loss of $414,951 (Q3 2019 - $164,266) during the three months ended September 30, 2020, an 
increase relative to the same period in 2019 due to an increase in management fees, consulting fees and share-based 
compensation as a result of stock options granted during the period.  

The Company incurred $4,785 in exploration expenditures in Q3 2020 (Q3 2019 ± $618,633), $173,876 on salaries, 
professional and consulting fees (Q3 2019 - $62,834), $7,182 on shareholder communication (Q3 2019 - $nil  ), and $11,553 
on general and administrative (Q3 2019 - $11,903).  

YTD 2020 

The Company realized a net loss of $473,223 (Q3 2019 - $498,585) for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. This is 
due to due to an increase in management fees, consulting fees and share-based compensation as a result of stock options granted 
during the period.  

The Company incurred $51,720 in exploration expenditures during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 (2019 ± 
$528,798), $270,683 on salaries, professional and consulting fees (2019 - $161,098), $25,068 on shareholder communication 
(2019 - $nil  ) and $32,975 on general and administrative (2019 - $69,598).  

 

Summary of Quarterly Information

Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q4 2019
Statement of Loss and Comprehemsive Loss
Exploration ependitures $ 4,785           $ 26,519         $ 20,416         $ 551,699       
Net (loss) income (414,949)      3,925           (62,199)        (455,781)      
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.00)            $ (0.00)            $ (0.00)            $ (0.00)            

Statement of Financial Position
Cash & cash equivalents $ 537,066       $ 40,704         $ 32,710         $ 315,558       
Total assets 583,136       233,785       144,393       429,598       
Total liabilities 447,506       405,765       320,299       543,306       
Shareholders' equity (deficiency) $ (135,630)      $ (171,979)      $ (175,906)      $ (113,708)      

Q3 2019 Q2 2019 Q1 2019 Q4 2018
Statement of Loss and Comprehemsive Loss
Exploration ependitures $ 173,080       $ 355,718       $ 30,165         $ (22,638)        
Share-based payments -               -               -               -               
Net (loss) income (164,266)      (334,319)      (69,555)        (3,729)          
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.00)            $ (0.00)            $ (0.00)            $ (0.00)            

Statement of Financial Position
Cash & cash equivalents $ 710,511       $ 884,703       $ 1,079,488    $ 1,132,962    
Total assets 853,874       1,083,706    1,095,371    1,156,854    
Total liabilities 562,246       747,813       494,715       486,641       
Shareholders' deficiency $ 291,628       $ 335,893       $ 600,656       $ 670,213       
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Exploration and Evaluation Activities 
The Company incurred exploration and evaluation expenditures of $51,720 during the nine months ended September 30, 
2020 on Thunder Bay properties (2019- $528,798).  
 
Other Mineral Properties  
 

LG Diamond Property, Quebec 
On September 29, 2015, the Company entered into an agreement with 9019-5504 QXHEHF IQF. (WKH ³VHQGRU´) WR aFTXLUH WKH 
LG Diamond Project located in the Jamesie County Municipality, James Bay Region of Quebec. As consideration, the 
Company issued 10,000,000 common shares at a value of $0.01 each and granted a 2% net smelter returns ("NSR") royalty to 
the Vendor. One half, or 1% of the NSR can be bought back for $1,000,000 and the remaining 1% for $2,000,000. The purchase 
transaction closed on October 23, 2015. 

 

Wemindji Property 
On May 26, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire the Wemindji Property, which consists of 5 claims located 
south-east of Wemindji, in the James Bay region of Québec. The acquisition costs consisted of the payment of $10,000 cash 
and the issuance of 4,000,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of $120,000. The Company is also required to 
JUaQW RI a 2% QHW VPHOWHU UHWXUQ (³NSR´) UR\aOW\ WR WKH SURSHUW\ YHQGRUV.  TKH 2% NSR Pa\ EH ERXJKW EaFN IURP WKH YHQGRUV 
for $2,000,000.  The vendors are at arm's length to the Company. The cash payments were completed in August 2016. On 
September 16, 2016, the Company issued the 4,000,000 common shares owed to the property vendors. 
 
Liquidity and Capital Management  
 
Cash flow (used in)/provided by for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 was as follows: 
 

 

As of September 30, 2020, the Company had a working capital deficit of $135,630 (December 31, 2019 ± $113,708).  

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the nine months ended September 30, 2020. 

IQ PaQaJLQJ OLTXLGLW\, WKH CRPSaQ\¶V SULPaU\ REMHFWLYH LV WR HQVXUH WKH HQWLW\ FaQ FRQWLQXH aV a JRLQJ FRQFHUQ ZKLOH UaLVLQJ 
additional funding to meet its obligationV aV WKH\ FRPH GXH. TKH CRPSaQ\¶V RSHUaWLRQV WR GaWH KaYH EHHQ IXQGHG E\ LVVXLQJ 
equity.   

TKH CRPSaQ\¶V LQYHVWPHQW SROLF\ LV WR LQYHVW H[FHVV FaVK LQ YHU\ ORZ ULVN ILQaQFLaO LQVWUXPHQWV VXFK aV WHUP GHSRVLWV RU E\ 
holding funds in high yield savings accounts with major Canadian banks.  Financial instruments are exposed to certain financial 
risks, which may include currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk.  

TKH CRPSaQ\¶V PLQHUaO SURSHUW\ LQWHUHVWV aUH aOO LQ WKH H[SORUaWLRQ VWaJH, as such the Company is dependent on external 
financing to fund its exploration activities and administrative costs. Management continues to assess the merits of mineral 
properties on an ongoing basis and may seek to acquire new properties or to increase ownership interests if it believes there is 
sufficient geologic and economic potential. 

Management mitigates the risk and uncertainty associated with raising additional capital in current economic conditions 
through cost control measures that minimizes discretionary disbursements and reduces exploration expenditures that are 
deemed of limited strategic value.  

2020 2019
Net cash provided by (used in) operating 
activitites $ (276,052)                $ (422,450)                  

Net cash provided by financing activities $ 497,560                 $ -                               

For the nine months ended September 30, 
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TKH CRPSaQ\ PaQaJHV WKH FaSLWaO VWUXFWXUH (FRQVLVWLQJ RI VKaUHKROGHUV¶ GHILFLHQF\) RQ aQ RQJRLQJ EaVLV aQG PaNHV 
adjustments in response to changes in economic conditions and risks characteristics of its underlying assets. Adjustments to 
the Company capital structure may involve the issue of new shares, issue of new debt, acquisition or disposition of assets, or 
adjustments to the amounts held in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments.  

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than flow-through spending.  

Flow-Through Expenditure Commitments  

The Company completed flow-through share financings that involve a commitment to incur Canadian Exploration Expenditures 
(³CEEV´) SULRU WR WKH HQG RI VSHFLILF FaOHQGaU \HaUV aQG WR UHQRXQFH WKH CEE Wa[ GHGXFWLRQV WR WKH VXEVFULEHUV. TKH IORZ-
through commitments as at September 30, 2020 is $nil (December 31, 2019 - $31,830). 

 
 
Related Party Transactions  
Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 
activities of the Company. Key management personnel include the Board of Directors and the executive management team. 
The executive management team comprises the President and Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Vice 
President of Corporate Development  

Compensation for key management personnel of the Company was as follows: 

 
(1) Included in salary and professional fees and exploration expenditures 
 
Outstanding Share Data 
Honey Badger is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.  
 
As of November 18, 2020, the number of common shares outstanding or issuable pursuant to other outstanding securities is 
as follows: 
 

Common Shares  Number 

Outstanding  93,053,224 
Issuable upon the exercise of share purchase warrants (1)  25,835,677 

Issuable upon the exercise of stock options (2)  8,490,000 

Diluted common shares  127,378,901 
  
(1) There were 25,835,677 share purchase warrants outstanding with exercise prices ranging from $0.05 to $0.16 per warrant. 
(2) There were 8,490,000 VWRFN RSWLRQV XQGHU WKH CRPSaQ\¶V SWRFN OSWLRQ POaQ RXWVWaQGLQJ WR GLUHFWRUV, RIILFHUV aQG 

consultants with exercise prices ranging from $0.06 to $0.10 per share. 
 
 
Critical Accounting Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgement, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Judgements, estimates and 
aVVXPSWLRQV aUH FRQWLQXRXVO\ HYaOXaWHG aQG aUH EaVHG RQ PaQaJHPHQW¶V EHVW NQRZOHGJH RI WKH UHOHYaQW IaFWV aQG 

Q3 2020 Q3 2019 
Short-term benefits1 $ 138,347                        $ 63,424                          
Share-based payments2 189,000                        -                                    

$ 327,347                        $ 63,424                          
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circumstances, having regard to previous experience. However, actual outcomes may differ from the amounts included in the 
financial statements. 

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of 
the reporting period, that could have an effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements relate to the following: 

Going concern 
The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the 
Company as previously discussed in Note 1 of the financial statements.   

Deferred taxes 
The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the 
CRPSaQ\¶V aELOLW\ WR XWLOL]H WKH XQGHUO\LQJ IXWXUH Wa[ GHGXFWLRQV aJaLQVW IXWXUH Wa[aEOH LQFRPH SULRU WR H[SLU\ RI WKRVH 
deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The 
ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent 
upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that 
PaQaJHPHQW¶V aVVHVVPHQW RI WKH CRPSaQ\¶V aELOLW\ WR XWLOL]H IXWXUH Wa[ GHGXFWLRQV FKaQJHV, WKH CRPSaQ\ ZRXOG EH UHTXLUHG 
to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and deferred tax provisions or recoveries could be affected. 

Deferred Flow-Through Premium Estimates 

Recorded costs of flow-through share premium liabilities reflect premiums received by the Company on the issue of flow-
through shares.  The premium is subject to measurement uncertainties and requires the Company to assess the value of non-
flow-through shares.  The determination is subjective and does not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair 
value of the premium liability. The fair values of the flow-through premiums are disclosed in Note 6 of the consolidated 
financial statements. 

Share-based compensation 
Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent 
on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation 
model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about 
them. The value of the share-based payment expense for the year along with the assumptions and model used for estimating 
fair value for share-based compensation transactions are disclosed in Note 8(b) of the consolidated financial statements. 

Deferred Compensation 
From time to time the Company accrues compensation, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which represents 
future compensation for management services and involves significant management judgments. The Company reviews the 
deferred compensation balance annually to ensure the balance appropriately represents the Company's estimate of what will be 
paid in cash or settled through share-based payments in future periods. Any reduction is recorded as a forgiveness of deferred 
compensation costs. 
 
New Standard Adopted by the Company  
The following accounting standard was adopted by the Company as of January 1, 2019. The impact of the adoption of this 
standard and the new accounting policies are disclosed below: 

IFRS 16 ± LHaVHV (³IFRS 16´) 
IFRS 16 became effective for the Company on January 1, 2019 and replaced IAS 17 ± Leases as well as some lease related 
interpretations. With certain exceptions for leases under twelve months in length and for assets of low value, IFRS 16 states 
that upon lease commencement a lessee recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset is initially 
measured at the amount of the liability plus any initial direct costs. After lease commencement, the lessee shall measure the 
right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. A lessee shall either apply IFRS 16 with 
full retrospective effect or alternatively not restate comparative information but recognize the cumulative effect of initially 
applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to opening equity at the date of initial application.  
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IFRS 16 requires that lessors classify each lease as an operating lease or a finance lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease 
if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Otherwise it is an operating 
lease. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The adoption of IFRS 16 did not have any 
LPSaFW RQ WKH CRPSaQ\¶V financial statements as it did not have any leases in place 

 
Financial Instrument Risk Factors  

The following disclosures are to enable users of the consolidated financial statements to evaluate the nature and extent of risks 
arising from financial instruments at the end of the reporting year: 

a) Credit risk 

The Company's credit risk is the risk of counterparty default on cash and cash equivalents held on deposit with financial 
institutions. The Company manages this risk by ensuring that deposits are only held with large Canadian banks and financial 
LQVWLWXWLRQV. TKH CRPSaQ\¶V aPRXQWV UHFHLYaEOH UHOaWHG WR VaOHV Wa[HV KaYH QHJOLJLEOH FRXQWHUSaUW\ GHIaXOW ULVN. TKH CRPSaQ\¶s 
amounts receivable related to companies related by common management are subject to counterparty default risk. 

b) Liquidity risk 

TKH CRPSaQ\¶V OLTXLGLW\ ULVN LV WKH ULVN WKaW CRPSaQ\ KaV LQVXIILFLHQW IXQGV WR VHWWOH LWV FRQWUaFWXaO ILQaQFLaO OLaELOLWLHV. The 
Company manages this risk by ensuring sufficient funds are available as contractual cash flows become due.   

As at September 30, 2020, the Company had a cash balance of $537,066 (December 31, 2019 - $315,558) to settle current 
liabilities of $447,506 (December 31, 2019 - $ 543,306).  

While the Company has been successful in obtaining required funding in the past, there is no assurance that future financings 
will be available. 

c) Market risks 

TKH CRPSaQ\¶V PaUNHW ULVN aULVHV IURP FKaQJHV LQ LQWHUHVW UaWHV aQG FRPPRGLW\ SULFHV WKaW FRXOG KaYH aQ LPSaFW RQ SURILW RU 
loss. This includes: 

x Interest rate risk, is the sensitivity of the fair value or of the future cash flows of a financial instrument to changes in interest 
rates. The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities that were subject to variable interest rates. 
 

x Commodity price risks, particularly with respect to diamonds, is the sensitivity of the fair value of or of the future cash 
flows of mineral assets. The Company manages this risk by continually monitoring base and precious metal prices and 
commodity price trends to determine the appropriate timing for funding the exploration or development of its mineral 
assets, or for the acquisition or disposition of mineral assets.  

 
x Currency risk, is the sensitivity of the fair value or of the future cash flows of financial instruments to changes in foreign 

exchange rates. The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities that were subject to variable foreign exchange 
rates and as such the Company is not subject to currency risk.  

 
 
Off Balance Sheet Arrangements 
The Company does not have off-balance sheet arrangements including any arrangements that would affect the liquidity, capital 
resources, market risk support and credit risk support or other benefits. 
 
Dividends 
The Company has neither declared nor paid any dividends on its Common Shares.  The Company intends to retain its earnings, 
if any, to finance growth and expand its operations and does not anticipate paying any dividends on its common shares in the 
foreseeable future. 
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Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting  
The Company has established procedures and internal control systems to ensure the timely and accurate preparation of financial, 
management and other reports. The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer certify financial reports.  Disclosure 
conWUROV aUH LQ SOaFH WR HQVXUH aOO UHSRUWLQJ PHHWV VWaWXWRU\ UHSRUWLQJ UHTXLUHPHQWV.  TKH CRPSaQ\¶V PaQaJHPHQW LV UHVSRQVLEOH 
for establishing and maintaining adequate internal controls.  These controls have been designed to provide reasonable, but not 
absolXWH, aVVXUaQFH ZLWK UHVSHFW WR WKH CRPSaQ\¶V ILQaQFLaO UHSRUWLQJ aQG WKH SUHSaUaWLRQ RI ILQaQFLaO VWaWHPHQWV IRU H[WHUQaO 
purposes in accordance with IFRS.  Internal controls, however well-conceived, will provide only reasonable and not absolute 
assurance that the objectives of the internal controls over financial reporting will be met.  It should not be expected that the 
disclosure and internal controls and procedures would prevent all errors or fraud.  

DXH WR WKH VPaOO VL]H RI WKH CRPSaQ\¶V ILQaQFH GHSaUWment, there are a limited number of personnel handling accounting and 
financial matters and as a result, there is a lack of segregation of duties.  Management believes that it has designed sufficient 
compensating internal controls to mitigate these limitations, including dual signatories on all cheques.  Additional internal 
controls include audit committee and senior management review and oversight.  
 
TKH CRPSaQ\¶V FHUWLI\LQJ RIILFHUV, WKH CKLHI E[HFXWLYH OIILFHU aQG WKH CKLHI FLQaQFLaO OIILFHU, KaYH UHYLHZed the 
HIIHFWLYHQHVV RI WKH GHVLJQ aQG RSHUaWLRQ RI WKH CRPSaQ\¶V GLVFORVXUH FRQWUROV aQG SURFHGXUHV aV a ZKROH.  BaVHG RQ WKHLU 
review, including a review of the compensating controls relating to the lack of segregation of duties noted above, they have 
coQFOXGHG WKaW WKH CRPSaQ\¶V LQWHUQaO FRQWUROV aQG SURFHGXUHV, aV GHILQHG LQ NaWLRQaO IQVWUXPHQW 52-109, Certification of 
DLVFORVXUH LQ IVVXHU¶V AQQXaO aQG FLOLQJV RI WKH CaQaGLaQ SHFXULWLHV RHJXOaWRUV, ZHUH HIIHFWLYH RYHUaOO.   
 
Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that all material information 
is obtained, analyzed and reported to senior management on a timely basis in order for management to make reasonable 
decisions regarding public disclosure. 
 
TKH CRPSaQ\¶V FHUWLI\LQJ RIILFHUV, WKH CKLHI E[HFXWLYH OIILFHU aQG WKH CKLHI FLQaQFLaO OIILFHU, KaYH UHYLHZHG WKH 
HIIHFWLYHQHVV RI WKH GHVLJQ aQG RSHUaWLRQ RI WKH CRPSaQ\¶V GLVFORVXUH FRQWUROV aQG SURFHGXUHV.  BaVHG RQ their review, they 
KaYH FRQFOXGHG WKaW WKH CRPSaQ\¶V GLVFORVXUH FRQWUROV aQG SURFHGXUHV, aV GHILQHG LQ NaWLRQaO IQVWUXPHQW 52-109, Certification 
RI DLVFORVXUH LQ IVVXHU¶V AQQXaO aQG FLOLQJV RI WKH CaQaGLaQ SHFXULWLHV RHJXOaWRUV, ZHUH HIIHFWLYH aQG SURYLGH reasonable 
assurance that information required to be disclosed in interim, annual and special filings are submitted under Canadian 
securities laws and are recorded, processed, summarized and reported in a timely fashion.   
 
Novel CoURQaYLUXV (³COVID-19´) 

TKH CRPSaQ\¶V RSHUaWLRQV FRXOG EH VLJQLILFaQWO\ aGYHUVHO\ aIIHFWHG E\ WKH HIIHFWV RI a ZLGHVSUHaG JOREaO RXWEUHaN RI a 
contagious disease, including the recent outbreak of respiratory illness caused by COVID-19. The Company cannot accurately 
predict the impact COVID-19 will have on its operations and the ability of others to meet their obligations with the Company, 
including uncertainties relating to the ultimate geographic spread of the virus, the severity of the disease, the duration of the 
outbreak, and the length of travel and quarantine restrictions imposed by governments of affected countries. In addition, a 
significant outbreak of contagious diseases in the human population could result in a widespread health crisis that could 
adversely affect the economies and financial markets of many countries, resulting in an economic downturn that could further 
aIIHFW WKH CRPSaQ\¶V RSHUaWLRQV aQG aELOLW\ WR ILQaQFH LWV RSHUaWLRQV. 

Other Information  
Additional information relating to the Company is also available on the SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
Cautionary Statement of Forward-Looking Information  
 
Forward-looking information is broadly defined as disclosures regarding possible events, conditions or financial performance 
that is based on assumptions about future economic conditions and courses of action and includes future-oriented financial 
information with respect to prospective financial performance, financial position or cash flows that is presented either as a 
forecast or a projection.   
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This MD&A contains forward-looking information and forward-looking statements, including statements relating to going 
concern and capital raising and capital requirements, that are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties 
and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. In some cases, you can identify 
forward-ORRNLQJ VWaWHPHQWV E\ WHUPLQRORJ\ VXFK aV ³Pa\´, ³VKRXOG´, ³H[SHFWV´, ³SOaQV´, ³aQWLFLSaWHV´, ³EHOLHYHV´, ³HVWLPaWHV´, 
³SUHGLFWV´, ³SRWHQWLaO´ RU ³FRQWLQXH´ RU WKH QHJaWLYH RI WKHVH WHUPV RU RWKHU FRPSaUaEOH WHUPLQRORJ\. TKHVH VWaWHPHQWV aUH RQly 
predictions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factRUV WKaW Pa\ FaXVH RXU RU RXU LQGXVWU\¶V aFWXaO 
results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, levels of activity, 
performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause such 
differences include: changes in commodity prices, changes in equity markets, changes in costs and supply of materials relevant 
to the exploration and mine development, changes in governments, changes to government mining regulations as well as 
numerous other risk factors. 
 
Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements contained within this document, which speak 
only to the date of this MD&A or as of the date otherwise specifically indicated herein.  Due to risks and uncertainties, actual 
events may differ materially from stated expectations. Although the Company believes its expectations are reasonable, results 
may vary, and the Company cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements. 

Although the Company believes that the assumptions and factors used in preparing the forward-looking information in this 
MD&A are reasonable, undue reliance should not be placed on such information, which only applies as of the date of this 
MD&A. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information, whether as 
a result of new information, future events or otherwise, other than as required by law. 


